
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th April, 2020 (Cab.13.5.2020/3)  

(Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.5.2020/4)   

 
5.   Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.13.5.2020/5)  
(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

Petitions 
 
6.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.5.2020/6)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

7.   Royston Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.13.5.2020/7)  
(Pages 7 - 32) 
 

8.   Hoyland South Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.13.5.2020/8)  
(Pages 33 - 60) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 4 May 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 29 April 2020 

TIME: 11.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
  

 
232. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

233. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 15th April, 
2020 had been called in. 
 

234. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 2020 (Cab.29.4.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the virtual meeting held on 15th April 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

235. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.29.4.2020/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week endings 10th and 17th April 2020 were noted. 
 

236. Actions Taken Under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.29.4.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Glass Works Scheme and Wider Town Centre Public Realm Improvements 
 
2 Planning Regulation Board – Interim Decision Making Arrangements 
 

237. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.29.4.2020/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Leader 
 

Page 3

Cab.13.5.2020/3



 
2 

238. COVID-19 Update (Cab.29.4.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report now submitted regarding the Council’s 
response to the Corona Virus (Covid-19) Pandemic be noted and supported. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

239. Refresh of the Borough School Placement & Sufficiency Strategy for Children 
& Young People with Special Educational Needs (2020-23) (Cab.29.4.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the outcomes of the recent review and approval be given to adopt the 

draft refreshed Placement and Sufficiency Strategy for pupils with Special 
Educational Needs including a disability (SEND); and 

 
(ii) that the refreshed Strategy be approved for consultation with children and 

young people with SEND and their families alongside other stakeholders to 
increase the range and capacity of local school placement provision. 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

240. Statement of Community Involvement (Cab.29.4.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED that the updated Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), as set out 
in the report now submitted, be adopted. 
 

241. Hoyland West Masterplan (Cab.29.4.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the draft masterplan framework 

for Hoyland West, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise planned to 

commence during May 2020 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 4



1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

CORE SERVICES 
 
 

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the 

Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council 
Constitution. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 

Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to 
the report, be noted. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 

Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report.  In 
accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the 
next available Cabinet meeting. 

 
4. Implications 
 
 There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights 

implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
 Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for 

Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution 
available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not 
containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or 
exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Martin McCarthy Email:  governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Date:  May 2020 
 
  

Page 5

Cab.13.5.2020/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


2 

 
Appendix 

 
Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
 
  Date of 

Decision 
1. Appointment of Director of Children’s Services and Director of 

Adult Social Services 
 
(i) that Mel John-Ross be appointed to the statutory position 

of Director of Children’s Services with effect from 1st May 
2020; and 

 
(ii) that Wendy Lowder be appointed to the statutory position 

of Director of Adult Social Services with effect from 1st May 
2020. 

 

 
30 April 2020 

2. Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Interim Decision Making 
Arrangements 
 
To alter the composition of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
with effect with effect from 5th May 2020 to reduce the membership 
of the Full Committee meetings from 34 to 14 members comprising 
10 members of the Majority Group and one member from each of 
the Minority Groups, for a period of three months subject to a 
further review at that point in the light of the position with regards to 
restrictions on social distancing arising from the Covid-19 outbreak: 
 

30 April 2020 

 
 
 

Page 6



 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive Director for PLACE 

Royston Masterplan Framework 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update Cabinet on progress in developing the Royston Masterplan 
Framework and to seek approval to undertake community consultation on the 
DRAFT spatial framework.  

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the development of the DRAFT 
masterplan framework for Royston, and;  

2.2 Approves the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise 
planned to commence during June 2020.   

3. Introduction 

3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019 (cab 12.12.2018/8). 
When the Local Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger, 
strategic sites it was necessary to prepare masterplan frameworks to ensure 
that sites could be developed in a comprehensive manner taking into account 
cumulative infrastructure requirements. Looking at large allocations in this 
way, rather than a piecemeal fashion dictated by land ownerships, ensures 
that we can make the best use of sites and secure sustainable and inclusive 
growth reflecting each of our corporate priorities. The first two Masterplan 
Frameworks were adopted by Full Council on the 19th December 2019 for 
Hoyland North and Barnsley West (MU1).  

3.2 Whilst each Masterplan Framework will be bespoke to the area, the Local Plan 
prescribes that the Masterplan Frameworks shall contain the following: 

 A planning policy summary, site location and description, land ownership, a 
summary of the e
[...]

• Sustainability & Carbon zero

• Facilities & Local hub

• Landscape & Open space

• Housing mix & Neighbourhood

• Deliverability

• Engagement & Stewardship

Masterplan Framework Layers

• Movement

• Character Area

• GI/ Open Space/Public Realm

• Landscape

• Blue Infrastructure

• Placemaking/ Urban Design

• Heritage

• Health Impact Assessment

STAGE 3  - TECHNICAL WORKSHOP PRESENTATION11

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

Royston Masterplan Framework 

 

Stage 1 Details of the proposal 

 

Name of service 

Directorate 

Place 

Culture and Housing  

 

Name of officer responsible for EIA 

Name of senior sponsor 

Stacey White   

 

Description / purpose of proposal Procurement exercise to commission consultant to 
produce Royston Masterplan Framework for BMBC and 
for 6 week public consultation period to be undertaken 
by BMBC which will feed information back into the 
masterplan framework to inform future development. 

 

 

Date EIA started 04/10/2019 

 

Assessment Review date 01/01/2020 

 

Stage 2 - About the proposal 

 

What is being proposed? A procurement exercise to commission a consultant to 
undertake and prepare a Masterplan Framework for 
Royston. As part of the development of the Masterplan 
framework, BMBC will undertake a 6 week public 
consultation will be held. The consultation period will 
include dedicated webpages on the council website, 
hosting the proposed masterplan information, online 
questionnaire and monitoring form, consultation 
events with paper copy information and questionnaires 
and monitoring forms offering the opportunity to 
speak to the consultants and council officers. The 
information will also be made available in hard copy in 
local libraries.  The results of the public consultation 
period will then feed into the masterplan framework.  

 

 

Page 27



2 
 

 

Why is the proposal required? The Barnsley Local Plan was adopted in January 2019 
an
[...]
siness plan to request extra ‘accessibility’ funding,  produce separate MAS action plan, etc. 
 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   

 

Stage 8 – Assessment findings 

Please summarise how different protected groups are likely to be affected 

Summary of By ensuring that the consultation exercise is available to as many people as 

Page 31



6 
 

equality impact  possible, in a variety of formats, it is envisaged that the impact on 
protected groups will be minimal. 

 

 

Summary of 
next steps  

Monitor the consultation responses to establish if targeted workshops are 
required.   

 

 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) 
Date 

Stacey White  

07/10/2019 

 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

To be completed once data has been collected.  

 

Page 32



 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.  

Report of the Executive Director for PLACE 

Hoyland South Masterplan Framework 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update Cabinet on progress in developing the Hoyland South Masterplan 
Framework and to seek approval to undertake community consultation on the 
DRAFT spatial framework.  

2. Recommendations 

 It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the development of the DRAFT 
masterplan framework for Hoyland South; and  

2.2 Cabinet approves the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation 
exercise planned to commence during June 2020. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 The Council’s Local Plan was adopted on 3rd January 2019. When the Local 
Plan was being examined it was agreed that for the larger, strategic sites it 
was necessary to prepare masterplan frameworks to ensure that sites could 
be developed in a comprehensive manner taking into account cumulative 
infrastructure requir
[...]
ption land take estimate

STAGE 3  - TECHNICAL WORKSHOP PRESENTATION11

P
age 53



4. HOYLAND S - THEMES & FRAMEWORK LAYERS

Themes & Objectives

• Design quality & Local character

• Sustainable & Active travel

• Sustainability & Carbon zero

• Facilities & Local hub

• Landscape & Open space

• Housing mix & Neighbourhood

• Deliverability

• Engagement & Stewardship

Lightmoor Village Centre, Bournville

Derwenthorpe

Derwenthorpe

Port Sunlight River Park, Liverpool Lightmoor, TelfordMasterplan Framework Layers

• Movement

• Character Area

• GI/ Open Space/Public Realm 

• Landscape

• Blue Infrastructure

• Placemaking/ Urban Design

• Heritage 

• Health Impact Assessment

12

P
age 54



1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

Hoyland South Masterplan Framework 

 

Stage 1 Details of the proposal 

 

Name of service 

Directorate 

Place 

Culture and Housing  

 

Name of officer responsible for EIA 

Name of senior sponsor 

Lucie McCarthy  

 

Description / purpose of proposal Procurement exercise to commission consultant to 
produce Hoyland South Masterplan Framework for 
BMBC and for 6 week public consultation period to be 
undertaken by BMBC which will feed information back 
into the masterplan framework to inform future 
development. 

 

 

Date EIA started 04/10/2019 

 

Assessment Review date 01/01/2020 

 

Stage 2 - About the proposal 

 

What is being proposed? A procurement exercise to commission a consultant to 
undertake and prepare a Masterplan Framework for 
Hoyland South. As part of the development of the 
Masterplan framework, BMBC will undertake a 6 week 
public consultation will be held. The consultation 
period will include dedicated webpages on the council 
website, hosting the proposed masterplan information, 
online questionnaire and monitoring form, 
consultation events with paper copy information and 
questionnaires and monitoring forms offering the 
opportunity to speak to the consultants and council 
officers. The information
[...]
ender specification, amend 
business plan to request extra ‘accessibility’ funding,  produce separate MAS action plan, etc. 
 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   

 

Page 59



6 
 

Stage 8 – Assessment findings 

Please summarise how different protected groups are likely to be affected 

Summary of 
equality impact  

By ensuring that the consultation exercise is available to as many people as 
possible, in a variety of formats, it is envisaged that the impact on 
protected groups will be minimal. 

 

 

Summary of 
next steps  

Monitor the consultation responses to establish if targeted workshops are 
required.   

 

 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) 
Date 

Lucie McCarthy 

07/10/2019 

 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

To be completed once data has been collected.  

 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th April, 2020 (Cab.13.5.2020/3)
	5. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.13.5.2020/5)
	7. Royston Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.13.5.2020/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8. Hoyland South Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.13.5.2020/8)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and 
Tattersall 
  

 
242. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

243. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 29th April 
2020 had been called in. 
 

244. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th April, 2020 (Cab.13.5.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2020 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

245. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.5.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

246. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.13.5.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1 Appointment of Director of Children’s Services and Director of Adult Social 

Services 
 
2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Interim Decision Making Arrangements 
 

247. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.5.2020/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 



 
2 

 
248. Royston Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) (Cab.13.5.2020/7)  

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the draft masterplan framework 

for Royston, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted; and 
 

(ii) that the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise planned to 
commence during June 2020 be approved. 

 
249. Hoyland South Masterplan Framework (Round 1 Consultation) 

(Cab.13.5.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the draft masterplan framework 

for Hoyland South, as detailed in the report submitted, be noted; and 
 

(ii) that the proposal to undertake a Community Consultation exercise planned to 
commence during June 2020 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


